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7 STATE OF WASHINGTON 
PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

8 
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO. 16-1-03648-3 

9 
Plaintiff, AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

10 
V. 

11 
RYAN JAMES LEWIS an individual; 

12 and CLEANER PRESSURE 
WASHING, LLC, a Washington 

13 Limited Liability Company, 

14 Defendants. 

15 JOHN HUNTINGTON declares under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of 

16 Washington that the following is true and correct: 

17 I am a Senior Investigator with the Criminal Justice Division of the Attorney General's 

18' Office (AGO-CRJ) for the State of Washington located in Seattle, Washington. I am a retired 

19 Washington State Patrol Detective Sergeant with over thirty years of criminal investigative 

20 experience. As an investigator with the AGO-CRJ, I have as one of my primary responsibilities 

21 the investigation of environmental crimes which occur in the State of Washington. 

22 I received the case file from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Special 

23 Agent J. Sulcer. The case file provides the information from their initial investigation to 

24 include the report of violations from the City of Tacoma Environmental Services Department 

25 (Tacoma ESD). The case file states the following: 
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1 Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC is owned and operated by RYAN LEWIS. The 

2 company began work in the city of Tacoma to pressure wash commercial vehicles in the port 

3 area on 1820 Portland Ave, Tacoma, WA, in July 2011 prior to incorporation in 2012. In 

4 addition to the fixed site, LEWIS also had a mobile pressure washing truck associated with the 

5 business. The mobile wash was to fill and drain their water tanks at the fixed truck wash 

6 facility to process the water before final discharge into the city's treatment system. This 

7 provided an accurate accounting of the water and sewage use for billing purposes. 

8 Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC was registered on April 1, 2012 by LEWIS with the 

9 Washington Secretary of State. The Secretary of State data shows LEWIS as the only 

10 governing person for the corporation. During, the permitting process, LEWIS entered into a 

11 permit with the City of Tacoma Environmental Services Department for his industrial 

12 wastewater discharge. On October 20, 2014, LEWIS signed the permit with the city and 

13 received a permit to operate and discharge into the city sewer system. The permit for Cleaner 

14 Pressure Washing, LLC is effective from October 15, 2014 through October 15, 2019. For all 

15 the entities who inspected Cleaner Pressure Washing facility, LEWIS was named as the owner 

16 and operator of the facility. When conducting business and with the city's notice of violation in 

17 2015, LEWIS represented himself as the operator of Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC and its 

18 facility in Tacoma. 

19 City of Tacoma Environmental Services Department (Tacoma ESD) staff Mark 

20 Stafford identified the need for Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC to come into compliance for 

21 their water discharge into the municipal water system in October 2012. Mr. Stafford spent 

22 several months working with LEWIS in an attempt to gain compliance with the water quality 

23 codes through education from 2012 through 2014. LEWIS was brought into the Environmental 

24 Services Department and was assisted with the permitting process. On October 20, 2014, 

25 LEWIS signed a permit with the city, stating he would abide by all rules set forth within his 

26 permit. The permit stipulates all documents being submitted to the city must be true and 
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1 accurate and the failure to do so states he could be fined or jailed under the Revised Code of 

2 Washington. This section states in part, "I certify under penalty of law that this document and 

3 all attachments to it are prepared under my direction... significant penalties for submitting 

4 false information, including the possibility offine and imprisonmentfor knowing violations. " 

5 This statement is affixed to all of LEWIS monthly water quality statements with his signature. 

6 Tony Litvinov, a long standing employee of Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC, was 

7 interviewed on January 4, 2016, by Special Agent Jennifer Sulcer of the Environmental 

8 Protection Agency (EPA). Mr. Litvinov provided the following information to the EPA and 

9 later provided a statement to Investigator Huntington. Mr. Litvinov stated to SA Sulcer that 

10 after one of the on-site visits by Mark Stafford in the summer of 2015, there was an unsafe 

11 work condition where acid wastewater was not properly being treated before discharge, and the 

12 site was shut down. LEWIS arrived on site after Mr. Stafford left, was upset the operation was 

13 shut down, and ordered the workers to continue working in violation of the Tacoma ESD's stop 

14 work order. Mr. Litvinov attempted to explain what Mr. Stafford had told him about the system 

15 not working, but LEWIS did not care what the city representatives had to say and ordered the 

16 staff to continue working anyway and discharge into the sewer illegally. 

17 Mr. Litvinov stated on several occasions the pH level would fall below the 5.5 pH unit 

18 limits set by the permit and he would shut down the system to stop water from being 

19 discharged into the city sewer system. When Mr. Litvinov reported the situation to LEWIS, got 

20 upset and ordered the employees to keep working and then continued to discharge the low pH 

21 water into the city sewer system in violation of their waste treatment permit. Mr. Litvinov 

22 stated LEWIS would direct the employees to pump acidic wastewater into 55 gallon drums 

23 Lewis reported he was taking off site for other disposal. Mr. Litvinov stated on number 

24 occasions the mobile truck wash would routinely discharge untreated wastewater into the 

25 sewer system or a nearby ditch when the treatment system was not working. 

26 

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE 
Criminal Justice Division 

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104 

(206)464-6430 



1 Mr. Litvinov recalled one evening in June 2015, after the truck wash closed around 6 

2 PM he returned at approximately 8:30 PM to retrieve his paycheck. He saw LEWIS was still at 

3 the facility and walking around. There were 10 to 15 large plastic totes which hold 250 gallons 

4 of wastewater. LEWIS stated he would take the totes off site at a later date and time. Mr. 

5 Litvinov notice the valves were opened on these tote style tanks and releasing their wastewater 

6 onto the ground. Mr. Litvinov stated he did not confront Mr. Lewis about the situation. 

7 On June 23, 2015 Tacoma ESD had ordered Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC to stop 

8 discharging to the city waste treatment system. After this date Mr. Litvinov observed LEWIS 

9 on several occasions take the cap off the sewer system and then discharge into the sewer line 

10 on the site. Mr. Litvinov observed LEWIS drop a sump pump into the waste water pit from the 

11 truck wash collection system and run a hose from the pump to the city sewer system which was 

12 supposed to been capped off. Mr. Litvinov stated that LEWIS would use a two inch yellow 

13 plastic hose to complete this process. He did not know the rate of flow of the pump, but said 

14 this system could fill a 55 gallon drum in approximately 1 minute. Mr. Litvinov stated he had 

15 personally observed LEWIS illegally discharge in this manor about four times in 2015. 

16 Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC also provided a mobile truck wash system out of a 

17 white box vehicle. Mr. Litvinov never went on the mobile operation, but observed upon their 

18 return they drain their waste tanks into the ditch onto the property. On one trip during the 

19 summer 2015, LEWIS advised Mr. Litvinov he was going to dispose of the wastewater which 

20 was collected in the mobile unit and left the property. As a truck drove off the property Mr. 

21 Litvinov notice that the valves at the back of the truck were cracked open and the water was 

22 pouring onto the roadway as the truck left. He attempted to flag down LEWIS but he would not 

23 stop, and the waste water was just gushing out the back of the truck on the ground as it 

24 . departed. 

25 Since Cleaner Pressure Washing started in 2011, the city of Tacoma has issued four 

26 warnings, two Notice of Violations (NOV), and three cease and desist orders to LEWIS. The 
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I NOVs have been forwarded to collections for final payment. The last NOV was hand carried to 

2 and signed for by LEWIS on March 13, 2015. The NOV was issued from the January 29, 2015, 

3 on site visit where the company was issued a cease and desist order because of puddles of low 

4 pH water. LEWIS was notified by Mark Stafford to vacuum up the water and fix the draining 

5 issue. 

6 

7 Probable cause exist for the following violations based on the facts below: 

8 

9 1. DEFRAUDING A PUBLIC UTILITY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 

10 On January 2, 2016, City of Tacoma ESD employee Cassie Petty observed the Cleaner 

11 Pressure Washing, LLC mobile box truck taking water from the City of Tacoma fire hydrant 

12 next to the Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC site on Portland Ave. Ms. Petty took several 

13 photographs of the men taking the water. She turned around and then spoke to the workers in 

14 the truck. After taking the photos she went back to the office and called Mr. Stafford and sent 

15 him the photographs. The photos revealed a partial license plate of "1403" matching the 

16 mobile truck wash vehicle registered to LEWIS. Tacoma Public Works sent a letter stating 

17 LEWIS or Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC, does not have a permit to take water from the city 

18 from a fire hydrant system. Consequently Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC under the direction 

19 of Ryan Lewis made a connection with a utility without authorization in furtherance of other 

20 criminal activity. In violation of RCW 9A.61.020, RCW 9A.61.030, and RCW 

21 9A.08.030(2)(b). 

22 On January 8, 2016, LEWIS signed a stolen vehicle report with the Federal Way Police 

23 Department for his 2003 Chevy cube van, license B41403T "1403". The Federal Way Police 

24 case number is 16-0000382. The responding officer S. Gotcher the listed vehicle being 

25 registered to LEWIS and made a report listing several items inside the truck as stolen. The 

26 property number 2663290 describes a fire hydrant kit and is valued at $450. In the comments 

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 5 ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE 
Criminal Justice Division 

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104 

(206)464-6430 



I section of the theft report property sheet it notes a fire hydrant adapter kit, red hose with 

2 aluminum couplers, hydrant fitting *new*. 

3 

4 2. DEFRAUDING A PUBLIC UTILITY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 

5 On September 24, 2013, Mark Lewis observed Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC, violate 

6 their permit by discharging wastewater with a pH of less than 5.5 standard units and zinc 

7 concentration greater than 2 parts per million (PPM) into the city's sanitary sewer system. The 

8 Tacoma ESD collected and tested samples of the water and issued both a Notice of Violation 

9 (NOV 13-008) and a cease to discharging order to Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC. The 

10 laboratory results for the samples were pH 2.70 and the zinc results were, both were outside the 

11 allowed amount prescribed in the permit. Consequently Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC under 

12 the direction of Ryan Lewis received the benefit of disposing of acidic waste in the utility 

13 without authorization contrary to RCW 9A.61.020, RCW 9A.61.030, and RCW 

14 9A.08.030(2)(b). 

15 

16 3. VIOLATION OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT 

17 On January 29, 2015, Tacoma ESD Mark Stafford observed Cleaner Pressure Washing, 

18 LLC, violate their permit by observing wastewater from their wash pad overflow into the 

19 unpaved area and onto the right-of-way on Portland Ave. The puddles were tested with pH 

20 paper and returned a result of 4.0 standard units. Another sample was taken and submitted to 

21 the lab and returned with a 3.5 standard units. The wash pad area is to function as a collection 

22 system to collect untreated waste water to be properly treated before being sent to the city 

23 treatment system. By allowing the waste water to flow off the collection pad into Portland 

24 Avenue and into the city's storm water system that ends in Commencement Bay, consequently 

25 Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC under the direction of Ryan Lewis violated RCW 90.48.080 

26 and RCW 90.48.140. 
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2 4. VIOLATION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT 

3 On May 12, 2015, Department of Ecology Inspector Dee Williams completed an onsite 

4 inspection of Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC, after being notified of an employee falling into 

5 a sump basin with Hydrofluoric acid. Inspector Williams sent an Immediate Action Required 

6 letter to LEWIS noting her inspection and the inspection by the city of Tacoma. This letter 

7 addressed the specific violations Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC was violating with the pH 2 

8 levels being on the work pad and dripping from the piping in the work shed. Inspector 

9 Williams noted the facility is violating dangerous waste regulations and needs to immediately 

10 cease releases to the environment. Inspector Williams made follow up contacts with LEWIS 

11 and he stated they were working on the issues raised in the inspection report. On September 1, 

12 2015, Department of Ecology Inspector Dee Williams sent a letter to LEWIS explaining the 

13 facility is producing hazardous waste and needs to comply with the hazardous waste 

14 management act. After reviewing LEWIS' last monthly samples he submitted to the city, it was 

15 noted the total metals was 20 times the allowed amount. The letter states Cleaner Pressure 

16 Washer, LLC, must immediately begin managing the waste they generate as regulated 

17 dangerous waste because of this high concentration. The letter continues to advise LEWIS that 

18 failure to take action may result in administrative orders, a penalty or both. Consequently 

19 Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC under the direction of Ryan Lewis disposed of acid and 

20 hazardous substance in violation of its permit and in violation of RCW 70.105.085(1)(b) and 

21 70.105.010. 

22 

23 5. RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT 

24 On May 8, 2015, Tacoma ESD Mark Stafford observed Cleaner Pressure Washing, 

25 LLC, violate their permit by allowing the control room to be flooded with a pH 2 standard 

26 units and into a catch basin. During this inspection Mark Stafford observed a Cleaner Pressure 
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1 Washing, LLC employee, Daniel Wayne, fall into the catch basin full of hydrofluoric acid. 

2 Wayne had pH 2 wastewater splashed all over his body and face. Mr. Stafford assisted Wayne 

3 washing out his eyes using the onsite bathroom. The cover for the catch basin had been 

4 removed and the sump pump was not properly functioning and could not be seen as a hazard 

5 for Wayne. 

6 On May 27, 2015 Labor and Industries responded to Cleaner Pressure Washer, LLC for 

7 a site inspection after the report of an employee falling into the Hydrofluoric acid. Several 

8 safety violations were noted and an exit interview was completed with the onsite staff. Several 

9 phone calls and a-mails were attempted to LEWIS but none were returned to the inspector. At 

10 the conclusion of the Labor and Industry inspection, a $7,000 penalty was assessed for safety 

11 violation at the business. The penalty has not been paid by LEWIS. 

12 According to a Honeywell document entitled "Recommended Medical Treatment for 

13 Hydrofluoric Acid Exposure," Hydrofluoric acid is a very dangerous, very powerful acid that 

14 is also a powerful contact poison. Symptoms of hydrofluoric acid exposure include irritation of 

15 the eyes, skin, nose, and throat, eye and skin burns, rhinitis, bronchitis, pulmonary edema 

16 (fluid buildup in the lungs), and bone damage. Once absorbed into blood through the skin, it 

17 reacts with blood calcium and may cause cardiac arrest. Burns with areas larger than 25 square 

18 inches have the potential to cause serious systemic toxicity from interference with blood and 

19 tissue calcium levels. 

20 Consequently Cleaner Pressure Washing, LLC, under the direction of Ryan Lewis 

21 recklessly created a workplace with substantial risk of serious physical injury to Mr. Wayne in 

22 violation of RCW 9A.36.050(1). 

23 

24 

25 
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1 I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury un( 

2 the foregoing is true and correct. 

3 

4 DATED this  26/''"day  of August, 2016 at 

5 
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